## ORDINANCE 92-10

TO AMEND THE 1992 SALARY ORDINANCE FOR APPOINTED OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. From and after the date this ordinance becomes effective, the following classified positions, salaries and pay schedules be incorporated into Section I of Ordinance 91-39, fixing the salaries of appointed officers and employees of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana:

| <u>Department</u> | <u>Job Title</u>           | <u>Grade</u> | <u>Salary</u> |
|-------------------|----------------------------|--------------|---------------|
| Public Works      | Chief Building<br>Official | 415          | \$25,814      |
| Human Resources   | Employment<br>Counselor    | 403          | \$18,982      |

SECTION II. From and after the date this ordinance becomes effective, the following classified positions, salaries and pay schedules be incorporated into Section IIB of Ordinance 91-39, fixing the salaries of appointed officers and employees of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana:

JOB FAMILY: PROFESSIONAL, ADMINISTRATIVE, TECHNICAL (PAT)

| <u>Pay Grade</u> | <u>Classification</u>      | <u>Range</u>      |
|------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|
| 415              | Chief Building<br>Official | \$23,664-\$30,116 |
| 403              | Employment Counselor       | \$18,561-\$23,623 |

SECTION III. The rate shown as wages for the positions listed above is the maximum rate.

SECTION IV. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this  $20^{-4}$  day of <u>Name</u>, 1992.

١ an

Pam Service, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: Patricia Williams, Slerk City of Bloomington

ADD:

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 2/32 day of 2/32, 1992.

> <u>Takina Willaw</u> Patricia Williams, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 21 day of 40, 1992.

Tomilea Allison, Mayor

City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends the 1992 Salary Ordinance of appointed officers and employees of the City to add the position of Chief Building Official in Public Works and Employment Counselor in the Human Resources.

Signed Lopes to: Personal Controller Public Walss Human Resources Pat Bookwatter - Code Enforcemb Conditor - Certificed

## Fiscal Impact Statement Appropriation Ordinance 92-2

| Type of Legislation:           | Additional Appropriation | · .                   |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
| Cause of Request:              | Planned Expenditures     | 1 48                  |
| Funds Affected                 | Fire<br>Capital          | Affordable<br>Housing |
| Fund Balance - January 1, 1992 | \$124,980                | \$25,467              |
| Revenue to Date                | 1,300                    | 700                   |

8,720

135,000

(135,000)

\$0

0

The legislation appropriates all of the monies in the Fire Capital fund for the purchase of fire equipment and land. This fund was created in 1991 as a mechanism to acquire capital items for the Fire Department. The monies in the fund were derived from the sale of the "old" headquarters fire station and from interest earnings.

The legislation also appropriates \$25,000 from the Affordable Housing fund for the purchase of land to assist in the creation of a Community Land Trust and would be used to provide affordable housing for low-income residents. This fund was also created in 1991 as a funding source to assist in the development of affordable housing. The monies in the fund were derived from the sale of property to Amethyst House.

The legislation does not have a fiscal impact on any budgeted fund.

**Revenue Expected** 

Appropriations to Date

**Unappropriated Balance** 

Effect of Legislation

**Projected Balance** 

3,000

29,167

(25,000)

\$4,167

0

arles A. Ruckman, City Controller